
Jackson County Missouri

Legislation Text

Jackson County Courthouse
415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri
64106

(816)881-3242

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating $25,000.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2008 Grant Fund
in acceptance of a contract awarded to the Family Court Division by the Office of State Courts
Administrator for the Enhancing Active Resiliency Through Healthy Sports Participation project.

ORDINANCE #3980, March 18, 2008

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Enhancing Active Resiliency Through Healthy Sports Participation

project is to provide youth with community-based pro-social activities where they will meet role

models, learn pro-social skills, participate in pro-social activities, and receive positive recognition

which will solidify their re-integration into the community; and,

WHEREAS, the Family Court Division has been awarded a grant for this program in the amount of

$25,000.00 by the Office of State Courts Administrators for the period January 1, 2008, through

December 31, 2008; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the proper spending account;

now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following

appropriation from the unappropriated surplus of the 2008 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

File #: 3980, Version: 0

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/11/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 3980, Version: 0

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION  FROM   TO

010-2182-45313 Increase Revenue
$25,000

010-2810 Unappropriated
Surplus
   $25,000

010-2810 Unappropriated Surplus
$25,000

Circuit Court
Family Court
OSCA - Enhancing Active Resiliency Through Healthy Sports Participation

010-2182-6140 Travel
   $23,800

010-2182-7230 Other Supplies
   $  1,200

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County
Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

______________________________       __________________________________
Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #3980, introduced on March 18, 2008, was
duly passed on April 7, 2008 by the Jackson County Legislature.  The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas ________8_______ Nays ______0________

Abstaining _____0______ Absent _____1 (Excused)__

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

____________________ ________________________________
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance #3980.

____________________ ________________________________
Date Michael D. Sanders, County Executive

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/11/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 3980, Version: 0

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 2810

ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund
Unappropriated Surplus

NOT TO EXCEED: $25,000.00

________________________ __________________________________
Date Director of Finance and Purchasing

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 4/11/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

